
REPORT 
ON 

f..lI£LIC IXSTRUCTIO~ 

IN THE. 

KADI DISTRICT. BARODA STATE. 

fROM ~ C:OMM~CfMfNT 

TIll nu: YfA2 {NDING JULY. 1908. 

BY 

cmuG.L~lli THllURD.\.S JODI, B. ... 

Ednea6ona1 ~r. Kadi District, 

BAJIOD&S~;"' 

'BtmJ\l.Y: 
'~llIoL;.~-&"n"~ n-. 

-."t-

1~ 



REPORT 
ON 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 

IN THE 

KADI DISTRICT, BARODA STATE. 

fROM THE COMMENCEMENT 

TILL THE YEAR ENDINO JULY, 1908. 

BY 

CHHAGANLAL THAKURDAS MODI, B. A. 

" 

Educational Inspector I Kadi District, 

BARODA STAn. 

BOMBAY: 

" GUJARATI" PRINTING PRESS. 

1909 



PREFACE. 
IT is universally known how much interest His Highness lI4aharaja Saheb 

-Syajirao Gaekwar takes in educating his subjects. His Highness' devotion to the 

"Cause of education, his sincere desire to see it reach every nook and comer of his 

territory, and his great anxiety for the moral and material welfare of his subjects, 

'have culminated in introducing the law of compulsory education and in making 

primary education free in the whole State. He has thus set an example in India, and 

has shown what needs to be done and what could be done, if the ruler so wishes it, to 

lead his people and give them the' benefits of light and learning. Un'der these circum­

stances, I thought that a full report of the progress of education in. the largest district 

of H. H. the Maharaja Saheb would be a very useful and instructive . compilation for 

reference •• It would be seen that the first beginning to impart instruction to the people 

·of Kadi District was made in 187.2 and that the advance made in these 36 years has 

been most striking and exemplary; but every one who has during the past few years 

watched the progress of education in the Baroda State knows full well that it is solely 

·due to the unerring foresight, .earnest zeal, and constant guidance of H. H. the Maha­

raja Saheb. 

CHHAGANLAI. T. MODI. 

IJt" Marc", I909. 



CONTENTS. 
I. GEN[RAL. 

Extent, population, &c. of Kadi Prant 
-Opening of different sorts of schools •.. 
No Marathi Girls' School in Kadi Prant 
Number of schools and pupils in different years 
Number of schools of different descriptions with number of pupils in 

Paras. 

1 
2 

3 
4 

10 years... 5 
Population, schools, pupils, &c. in each Taluka in July, 1908. 6 

II. ENGLISH EDUCATION. 

Number of schools and pupils in different years 
Number of pupils according to standards in some past years 
English classes in Vernacular Schools 
Scholarships and Prizes ..• 
School Fees 
Patan High School 
Visnagar Anglo'Vernacular School 

· Other A. V. schools 
-Gymnastic Teachers 
Libraries and Museum ••• 
School Buildings ..• 
Hostels-Boarding houses 
Drawing Masters ... 

--Grant -in' aid school 
Donations ••. 
Controlling Agency 
Annual cost 
Expenditure for English education in 1907 '08 

III. VERNACULAR BRANCH Of EDUCATION. 

Different sorts of scbools and institutions 
Languages for imparting instruction in 

"'Classification of schools ..• 
Number of pupils according to caste ••. 
Number of pupils according to tbe profession of the parents 
Number of pupils according to age -
Highest standard taught in July, 1908 
Number of pllpils according to standards 

· -Gujarati Schools ••• 
Manual Training ••. 
Night Schools 
Fund Schools 
Antyaja Schools .•• 
Grants·in·aid Scbools 

· -Grants·in·aid Infant Scbools 
Marathi Scbools and Classes 

7 
8 

9. 
10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35-36 
37 
38-44 
45 

46 
47-49 



vi 

Education of the Mahomedans ... 
Sanskrit Schools ... 
Village Schools ... 
Industrial Education 
Music School for boys and Girls' Music Class 
Female Education 
Compulsory Education· •.. ~.. • •• 0 

Number of students that passed the higher Vernacttlar standards 
Physical Education 
School Buildings... .. .. 
School Fees 
School Museums ... 
Educational and other journals 
Postal work in schools 
Teachers' Associations ... 
Special Teachers ... 

..• 
Scholarships, Prizes and Donations 
Libraries and Reading-rooms in Kadi Prant 
Coutrolling Agency 
Expenditure after education 

Paras. 

3{)- 56 
57- 58 
59- 65 
66 
67- 68 

69- 84 
85- 88 
89 
90- 93 

94- 95 
96- 99 

100-101 
102-104 
105-106 
107-110 . 
111-118 
119-122 
123-124 
125-142. 
143-144 


