REPORT

ON

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

IN THE

KADI DISTRICT, BARODA STATE.

FROM THE COMMENCEMENT
TILL THE YEAR ENDING JULY, 1908.

BY

CHHAGANLAL THAKURDAS MODI, ...

Educational Inspector, Kadi District,

BARODA STATE.

.23182Ky D8 14498

T.231829G D8 34-4 014498 BOMMAY:

PRINTING PRINTING PRESS.

19/3

REPORT

ON

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

IN THE

KADI DISTRICT, BARODA STATE.

FROM THE COMMENCEMENT
TILL THE YEAR ENDING JULY, 1908.

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{Y}$

CHHAGANLAL THAKURDAS MODI, B. A.

Educational Inspector, Kadi District,
BARODA STATE.

BOMBAY:

"GUJARATI" PRINTING PRESS.

1909

PREFACE.

It is universally known how much interest His Highness Maharaja Saheb Syajirao Gaekwar takes in educating his subjects. His Highness' devotion to the cause of education, his sincere desire to see it reach every nook and corner of his territory, and his great anxiety for the moral and material welfare of his subjects, have culminated in introducing the law of compulsory education and in making primary education free in the whole State. He has thus set an example in India, and has shown what needs to be done and what could be done, if the ruler so wishes it, to lead his people and give them the benefits of light and learning. Under these circumstances, I thought that a full report of the progress of education in the largest district of H. H. the Maharaja Saheb would be a very useful and instructive compilation for reference. .It would be seen that the first beginning to impart instruction to the people of Kadi District was made in 1872 and that the advance made in these 36 years has been most striking and exemplary; but every one who has during the past few years watched the progress of education in the Baroda State knows full well that it is solely due to the unerring foresight, earnest zeal, and constant guidance of H. H. the Maharaja Saheb.

CHHAGANLAL T. MODI.

13th March, 1909.

CONTENTS.

I. GENERAL.

÷	••		LRAL					Paras.
Extent, population, &c.	of Kadi Pr	ant	•••	•••		•••	•••	1
Opening of different sorts	of schools	· · · ·	•••	•••	***	•••		2
No Marathi Girls' School	in Kadi P	rant	***	***	•••	•••	•••	3
Number of schools and p	upils in di	fferent	years	•••	•••		•••	4
Number of schools of dis	ferent desc	ription	s with	numb	er of	pupils	in	
10 years			***	•••	***	***	100	5
Population, schools, pupi	ls, &c. in e	each Ta	duka ii	ı July,	1908.	•••	•••	6
-				: _ :				
1	I. ENGL	.1511 1	DUC	ATIO	N.			
Number of schools and p	upils in dif	ferent y	years	•••	•••	•••	•••	7
Number of pupils accordi	ng to stand	dards in	a some	past y	ears	•••	•••	8
English classes in Vernac	ular Schoo	ls	•••	***	•••			9
Scholarships and Prizes		141	• • •		•••	•••		10
School Fees	• •••	•••		•••	·	•••	•••	11
Patan High School		•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	12
Visnagar Anglo-Vernacu	lar School	***	•••	•••	•••	***	•••	13
Other A. V. schools	• •••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	14
Gymnastic Teachers		•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	15
Libraries and Museum	• •••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	16
School Buildings	• •••		***		•••	•••	•••	17
Hostels-Boarding house	s	•••		•••	• • •	***	•••	18
Drawing Masters	• •••	•••	•••	***	•••	•••	•••	19
Grant-in-aid school	• •••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	20
Donations	• •••	***	•••	***	•••	•••	•••	21
Controlling Agency	• • • •	•••	***	•••	***	•••	•••	22
Annual cost		•••	•••		•••	•••	•••	23
Expenditure for English	education i	n 1907	-08	•••	•••	***	•••	24
III. VERNA	CULAR	BRA	NCH	OF E	DUCA	TION	١.	
Different sorts of schools			•••	***	***	•••	***	25
Languages for imparting		in	***	•••	•••	***	•••	26
Classification of schools		***	***	•••	•••	•••	•••	2 7
Number of pupils accordi	_		•••	•••	•••	***	•••	28
Number of pupils accordi		rofessi	on of th	ie pare	nts	***	•••	29
Number of pupils accordi		•••	***	***	•••	***	•••	30
Highest standard taught i			***	***	•••	•••	•••	31
Number of pupils accordi	ng to stand	ards	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	32
Gujarati Schools	• • • •	•••	4 (4	•••	•••	***	•••	33
Manual Training	•••	•••	***	•••	•••	•••	•••	34
Night Schools	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	35-36
Fund Schools	***	•••	•••	***	***	***	•••	37
Antyaja Schools		***	***	•••	•••	•••	•••	38-44
Grants-in-aid Schools		***	•••	•••	•••	***	•••	45
Grants-in-aid Infant Scho		•••	***	•••	•••	•••	•••	46
Marathi Schools and Class	ses	•••	•••	•••	***	•••	•••	47-49

									Paras.
Education of the Mahor	nedans		***	***	•••	***	***	•••	50- 56
Sanskrit Schools	•••	•••	***	***			•••	•••	57 - 58
Village Schools	•••	•••		•••	•••		•••	•••	59- 65
Industrial Education	•••	•••		•••			•••	•••	66
Music School for boys	and Gir	rls' M	usic Cl	ass ·	•••	•••	•••	•••	67- 68
Female Education	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	69- 84
Compulsory Education				***		•••	***	***	85- 88
Number of students tha	t passe	d the	higher	Vernac	cular s	tandard	ls	•••	89
Physical Education	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••			•••	90- 93
School Buildings			• • •			• • •	•••	•••	94- 95
School Fees	•••	•••	•••		•••	•••	•••	•••	96- 99
School Museums		•••	•••	•••	•••	•••		•••	100-101
Educational and other j	ournal	S		•••					102-104
Postal work in schools	•••	•••		•••		• • •	•••	•••	105-106
Teachers' Associations	•••		•••	•••			•••	•••	107-110
Special Te achers	•••			***	•••	•••	•••	•••	111-118
Scholarships, Prizes an	d Dona	tions	•••		•••	•••			119-122
Libraries and Reading-	rooms	in Ka	di Prar	ıt		•••	•••	•••	123-124
Controlling Agency	•••	***	***	•••	•••	***	•••	•••	125-142.
Expenditure after educ	ation	•••		•••	•••	• • •			143-144